VILLAGE OF PEMBERTON BYLAW No. 915, 2021

A bylaw to amend Village of Pemberton Parks and Public Spaces Use Bylaw No. 797, 2016

The Council of the Village of Pemberton, in open meeting assembled, **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS**:

PART 1: CITATION

1.1 This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as the "Village of Pemberton Parks and Public Spaces Use Bylaw No. 797, 2016, Amendment (Household Waste) Bylaw No.915, 2021".

PART 2: APPLICATION

- 2.1. Village of Pemberton Parks and Public Spaces Use Bylaw No. 797, 2016, is amended as follows:
 - a) PART 2 DEFINITIONS is amended by:
 - i. adding the following definition to section 2:
 - "Park" means any improved Public Space and, without limitation, includes the following: parks, playgrounds, green space, paths, trails, campgrounds, and sport fields under the care and management of the Village.
 - b) PART 7 Pollution of Public Spaces & Streams is amended by inserting section 7.5 as follows:

No person shall dispose of household waste in public waste receptacles

READ A FIRST TIME this 2nd day of November 2021.

READ A SECOND TIME this 2nd day of November 2021.

READ A THIRD TIME this 2nd day of November 2021.

ADOPTED this 16th day of November 2021.

Mike Richman	Sheena Fraser
Mayor	Corporate Officer